Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199603045

Airbus A320 Airbus A300-B4-203

24 September 1996

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number:	199603045		Occurrence Type:	Incident
Location:	3.2km N Melbou	rne, Aerodrome		
State:	VIC		Inv Category:	4
Date:	Tuesday 24 Septe	ember 1996		
Time:	0723 hours		Time Zone	EST
Highest Injury Level:	None			
Aircraft Manufacture	r: Airbus			
Aircraft Model:	A300-B4-203			
Aircraft Registration:	VH-TAC			Serial Number: 157
Type of Operation:	Air Transport	Domestic High	Capacity Passenger	
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil			
Departure Point:	Melbourne, VI	С		
Departure Time:				
Destination:	Sydney, NSW			
Aircraft Manufacture	r: Airbus			
Aircraft Model:	A320-211			
Aircraft Registration:	VH-HYI			Serial Number: 140
Type of Operation:	Air Transport	Domestic High	Capacity Passenger	
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil			
Departure Point:	Adelaide, SA			
Departure Time:				
Destination:	Melbourne, Vi	c		

Approved for Release: Friday, February 14, 1997

FACTUAL INFORMATION

A trainee was operating the Departures North sector. He was supervised by an inexperienced training officer who had only recently gained an on the job training instructors (OJTI) rating and was training his first student in the approach departures role. The training officer had not previously worked with the trainee and therefore was unfamiliar with his capability or potential.

A Boeing 737, enroute to Brisbane and an A300 enroute to Sydney, both departed from RWY 27 at Tullamarine via a DOSEL 4 standard instrument departure (SID) with a requirement to maintain 5,000 ft. This was to accommodate an AC50 which had departed Essendon on track to Horsham via overhead Melbourne. After vertical separation was achieved between the AC50 and the two jets, the pilot of the AC50 was instructed to turn onto a heading of 280 degrees and the crew of the Boeing 737 instructed to initially climb to 6,000 ft and then 7,000 ft as the levels became available. When these two aircraft were laterally clear of one another, the Boeing 737 was cleared to climb to FL200. The A300 was maintained at 6,000 ft.

Shortly after, the controllers attention was drawn to a potential conflict between the Boeing 737 and an inbound SA227 from Mildura. The trainee turned his attention to an inbound A320 tracking via a 27 ARBEY STAR assigned 6,000 ft. This aircraft was now in conflict with the A300 which was maintaining 6,000 ft and was turning right in compliance with the DOSEL 4 SID. The training officer recognised the conflict and told the trainee to instruct the crew of the A300 to climb. For reasons unknown, the trainee did not instruct the A300 to climb - nor did the training officer choose to use the 'B' System handset, which would have enabled him to override the trainee's communications, and climb the A300.

The trainee then instructed the A300 to turn left onto 340 degrees. Both the trainee and the training officer agreed that the aircraft seemed to be slow in commencing the turn. Because of this, the crew was further instructed to turn immediately onto a heading of 310 degrees and the crew of the A320 to turn left immediately heading 090 degrees. The pilot of the A320 reported sighting the A300 and the two aircraft passed within 2 NM at the same level. There was a breakdown of separation.

ANALYSIS

The 27 DOSEL 4 SID does not provide separation assurance with the 27 ARBEY STAR once the departing aircraft climbs above 5,000 ft. In such instances, controllers are required to ensure that the vertical separation is maintained until lateral separation is established.

Neither the trainee nor the training officer applied separation assurance techniques. The controllers relied upon the performance of the A300 to climb above incoming aircraft. However, because of the AC50 from Essendon, which was tracking overhead Melbourne, the A300 was held at 6,000 ft, resulting in a lower altitude than normal at the position at which the DOSEL 4 SID requires a turn. In resolving the conflict between the AC50 and the A300, the controllers failed to recognise in time the conflict between the A300 and the A320.

SIGNIFICANT FACTORS

- 1. The training officer was inexperienced in the approach departures training role.
- 2. The training officer chose not to use an override system for radio transmissions.
- 3. The training officer failed to adequately monitor the trainee and to correct the situation as it developed.
- 4. Neither controller applied adequate separation assurance techniques.